RECOM  COIL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
DC/DC  CONVERTER  RS(O)-XXXXXSZ/DZ/H2(3)
SERIES  1~2WATTS  SIP8  REGULATED  1~3KVdc  ISOLATION
Features
● 4:1  Wide Range Voltage Input
● 1 ~ 3KVdc Isolation
● Efficiency up to 84%
● UL 94V-0 Package Material
● Excellent Load and Line Regulation
● Single & Dual Output
● Continuous Short Circuit Protection
● No External capacitor Needed
● External ON/OFF control
● RoHS DIRECTIVE COMPLIANT
Models
Part Number (2KV) (3KV) Input Voltage Range Output Voltage Output current
Max. Efficiency Max. Capacitive Load
Max.
1W
RSO–243.3SZ
(H2)
(H3) 3.3
VDC 300
mA
70
% 470
μF
RSO–2405SZ (H2) (H3) 5 VDC 200 mA 78 % 470 μF
RSO–2409SZ (H2) (H3) 9 VDC 111 mA 81 % 220 μF
RSO–2412SZ (H2) (H3) 12 VDC 83 mA 83 % 100 μF
RSO–2415SZ (H2) (H3) 15 VDC 67 mA 83 % 47 μF
RSO–243.3DZ (H2) (H3) ±3.3 VDC ±150 mA 74 % ±220 μF
RSO–2405DZ (H2) (H3) ±5 VDC ±100 mA 77 % ±220 μF
RSO–2409DZ (H2) (H3) ±9 VDC ±56 mA 78 % ±100 μF
RSO–2412DZ (H2) (H3) ±12 VDC ±42 mA 80 % ±47 μF
RSO–2415DZ (H2) (H3)
9 ~ 36 VDC
(24 VDC nominal)
±15 VDC ±34 mA 80 % ±22 μF
RSO–483.3SZ (H2) (H3) 3.3 VDC 300 mA 70 % 470 μF
RSO–4805SZ (H2) (H3) 5 VDC 200 mA 75 % 470 μF
RSO–4809SZ (H2) (H3) 9 VDC 111 mA 78 % 220 μF
RSO–4812SZ (H2) (H3) 12 VDC 83 mA 80 % 100 μF
RSO–4815SZ (H2) (H3) 15 VDC 67 mA 80 % 47 μF
RSO–483.3DZ (H2) (H3) ±3.3 VDC ±150 mA 70 % ±220 μF
RSO–4805DZ (H2) (H3) ±5 VDC ±100 mA 75 % ±220 μF
RSO–4809DZ (H2) (H3) ±9 VDC ±56 mA 78 % ±100 μF
RSO–4812DZ (H2) (H3) ±12 VDC ±42 mA 80 % ±47 μF
RSO–4815DZ (H2) (H3)
18 ~ 72 VDC
(48 VDC nominal)
±15 VDC ±34 mA 80 % ±22 μF
2W
RS–243.3SZ
(H2)
(H3) 3.3
VDC 500
mA
75
% 1000
μF
RS–2405SZ (H2) (H3) 5 VDC 400 mA 80 % 1000 μF
RS–2409SZ (H2) (H3) 9 VDC 222 mA 80 % 470 μF
RS–2412SZ (H2) (H3) 12 VDC 166 mA 83 % 220 μF
RS–2415SZ (H2) (H3) 15 VDC 134 mA 84 % 100 μF
RS–243.3DZ (H2) (H3) ±3.3 VDC ±250 mA 73 % ±470 μF
RS–2405DZ (H2) (H3) ±5 VDC ±200 mA 77 % ±470 μF
RS–2409DZ (H2) (H3)
9 ~ 36 VDC
(24 VDC nominal)
±9 VDC ±111 mA 80 % ±220 μF
Administrator
新建图章
RS–2412DZ (H2) (H3) ±12 VDC ±83 mA 81 % ±100 μF
RS–2415DZ (H2) (H3) ±15 VDC ±67 mA 83 % ±47 μF
RS–483.3SZ (H2) (H3) 3.3 VDC 500 mA 75 % 1000 μF
RS–4805SZ (H2) (H3) 5 VDC 400 mA 80 % 1000 μF
RS–4809SZ (H2) (H3) 9 VDC 222 mA 80 % 470 μF
RS–4812SZ (H2) (H3) 12 VDC 166 mA 83 % 220 μF
RS–4815SZ (H2) (H3) 15 VDC 134 mA 84 % 100 μF
RS–483.3DZ (H2) (H3) ±3.3 VDC ±250 mA 73 % ±470 μF
RS–4805DZ (H2) (H3) ±5 VDC ±200 mA 77 % ±470 μF
RS–4809DZ (H2) (H3) ±9 VDC ±111 mA 80 % ±220 μF
RS–4812DZ (H2) (H3) ±12 VDC ±83 mA 81 % ±100 μF
RS–4815DZ (H2) (H3)
18 ~ 72 VDC
(48 VDC nominal)
±15 VDC ±67 mA 83 % ±47 μF
★ measured at TA = 25°C, at nominal input voltage and rated output current unless otherwise specified
Electrical Specifications
Input Voltage Range 4:1
Output Accuracy ±2% typ
Rated Power 1~2W
Isolation Voltage(H1) 1K VDC.min 1sec
Isolation Voltage(H2) 2K VDC.min 1sec
Isolation Voltage(H3) 3K VDC.min 1sec
Isolation capacitance(at 100KHz) 30PF max
Isolation capacitance(at 100KHz and Isolation H1) 200PF max
Isolation resistance 1G ohms min
Ripple & Noise (B/W = 20MHz) 50mVp-p max
Line Regulation (Input Voltage high to Low at full load) ±0.5% max
Load Regulation (20% to 100% Load at normal Vin) ±0.5% typ
Switching Frequency (at full load) 100 to 300KHz(PFM)
Short Circuit Protection Continuous automatics recovery
Operating Temperature Range  (1~2W) -40℃ to +85℃ (see graph)
Storage Temperature Range -55℃ to +125℃
Efficiency Up to 84%
Weight 4.7g typ
3.0
O
ut
pu
t P
ow
er
 (W
at
ts
)
2.0
1.0
0
-4
Application circuit
8
7
6
1
3
2
Ctrl
4mA
Current source
1KΩ
-Vin
+Vin
    Remote ON/OFF  ON : open or high impedance.
                   OFF: 3---6mA input current applied Via 1KΩ
                        (OFF stand by current 10mA max)
WW.100Y.COM.TW
100Y.COM.TW
00Y.COM.TW
OM.TW
W
WWW.100Y.COM.TW      WWW.
WWW.100Y.COM.TW      WWW
WWW.100Y.COM.TW      WW
WWW.100Y.COM.TW      W
Safe Operating Area   W
WW.
Operating Temperature ℃
0 0 50 85 100
+Vout
Com
-Vout
 resistor
     W
W      WWW.100Y.C
.TW      WWW.100Y.COM.T
M.TW      WWW.100Y.COM.TW
OM.TW      WWW.100Y.COM.TW
.COM.TW      WWW.100Y.COM.TW
0Y.COM.TW      WWW.100Y.COM.TW
100Y.COM.TW      WWW.100Y.COM.TW
.100Y.COM.TW      WWW.100Y.COM.TW
W.100Y.COM.TW      WWW.100Y.COM.TW
WW.100Y.COM.TW      WWW.100Y.COM.TW
Administrator
新建图章
Outline Dimensions : mm
RECOM
RS(O)-XXXXS/D/Z
XXXX ●
8 7 6 53 2 1 4.00 min
11.10 max
9.20 max
3.20 typ
21.80 max
PIN CONNECTIONS
PIN SINGLE OUTPUT DUAL OUTPUT
1 -INPUT -INPUT
2 +INPUT +INPUT
3 CTRL CTRL
5 NC NC
6 +OUTPUT +OUTPUT
7 GND COM
8 NC -OUTPUT
0.5±0.05
Pin diameter : 0.5 × 0.25
                                                                        Tolerances : ± 0.25
2.54 typ
                                                                  26-Jul-07 Danny Preliminary REV:a
Administrator
新建图章